## STATUTORY DECLARATION ON U/S. 4(1) (b) of RTI Act 2005

It covers the statutory declaration of Shri Dadasaheb Gawai Charitable Trust Amravati's Takshashila Mahavidyalaya, Shyamnagar, Amravati. It covers all the rules and regulations which are implemented by Govt. of Maharashtra. Our College is a "College of co-education", which is registered under society act by Govt. of Maharashtra and affiliated to Sant GadgeBaba Amravati University, Amaravti, Maharashtra. The college is recognized by the Minority Development Department of Government of Maharashtra as a Buddhist Minority Institution.

The College has a Governing Body which is approved by the Charity Commissioner, Amaravti. It runs as per rules and regulations made by the Govt. from time to time. The College comes under "Grant in Aid" as well as self financing category and all the financial transactions are audited by the government.

The College has different Bodies to maintain all types of disciplines in the campus. All the cells or committees of the institution are under Statutory Bodies and comes under section 4(1) (b) of RTI Act 2005.

The applications under the RTI Act along with a postal order/demand draft for Rs.10.00 obtained in favour of Principal, Takshashila Mahavidyalaya, Shyamnagar, Amravati may be sent to the Public Information Officer (PIO) or handed over in his office. All information about the college under Section 4(1)(b) of RTI Act 2005 are open for the public and it can be obtained by a citizen of India.

**Information Officer**: Shri K.K.Keche, Office Superintendent, Takshashila Mahavidyalaya, Shyamnagar, Amravati. Ph. No. 7756857057

**Asst. Information Officer**: Shri B. S. Karale, Junior Clerk, Takshashila Mahavidyalaya, Shyamnagar, Amravati. Ph. No. 9890239967

**First Appealing Officer:** {For Information about Junior and Senior College} Principal, Takshashila Mahavidyalaya, Shyamnagar, Amravati Ph.No.9423425319

**First Appealing Officer:** {For Information about Management} Prof. P.R.S.Rao, Secretary, Shri Dadasaheb Gawai Charitable Trust, Shyamnagar, Amravati. Ph. No. 9823496914

Dr. Padawal Mallu

Principal

Takshashila Mahavidyalaya,

Shyamnagar, Amravati